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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO, 15382

PARTIES) THE ATCHISON, TQPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY Cloibaly

T0 )
DISPUTLE) BROTHERHQCD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOTL.

STATLMENT OF CLAIM: That the Carrier's decision to remcwve Los
Angeles Division lrackman B. G. Sanders rfrom service was uinjust:
That the Carrier now reinatate Claimant Sandera witii seulicrity,
vacation, all benefit righta unimpaired and pay for all wa_ e

losas as 3 result of Investigation held September 11, 13.4 continu-
ing forward and/oxr otherwise made whole, because thie Carrier dig
not introduce substantial, crvaeditable avidence that proved thav
the Claimant viclated the rules enumerated in their decision, aud
aven 1f Claimant wviolated the rules enumerated in the decinion,
permanent removal from service 1s extreme and harsh discipline
under the circumstances.

FINDINGS: This Public Law Board No. 1382 finds that tine parties
hezein axe Carrier and emplozee within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board has jurisdiction.

In this dispute, the claimant was notified to attendd 2 forwal
invastigation in the Trainmaster's office at Needles, Calirornia,
on August 14, 1984, He was charged with his allczed Leiusal te
report for duty within the 15 days stipulated in the leiter of
May 30, 1984, and therefore being in violation of Rules 2, 13, i,
15, S:ddlﬁ. Ganeral Rules for thae Guidance of Employes, Forum 2020
Standard. ' ,

The Divisilon Engineer had receilved instructioms from the ‘inerdal
Managaer's office in Los Angeles to contact the claimant and instru.t
him to zeturn to work. The claimant returned to work Mar JL, 1L.4.
.ie had not received the letter advising him of the terms o: his
being returmed to work and was concerned about his zenioritv am!l
‘pay for the time he -7as off work. For that reascr he did unot
return. to work the following day nor theresfter.

B{ letcer dated May 30, 1984, Superintendent D. D. Didier wiote tuu
claimant advising him that he waa instructed to report for duty
within 135 days from the date of the letter. The claimanrn testific.d
he did not comply with the lettexr .for the reagon that it geill did
not. advige him of fhe terma undet .which he was being reinstaoted.

n he did not report fex duty, he was notified by lettes dated
June 28, 1984 that his senlority as a trackman with the commany -z2d
bean terminated, aince he had been absent without proper autnority
commencing May 22, 1934.

The Uniov ausrests that the notice does not state L.abt bivc zadne; '
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employment is being terminated, but simply his seniority. An
experiznced person should recognize that the terms ave synonymous,

' however, it could be confusing to an employee. The claimant

should have returned to work and complied with the letter, As
long as he signed no restrictiona and returned to work, all of
his rights were protected. .

The ciaimant was abscat without authority in excess oi 20 days.
The evidence indicates that it was not the intent of the employec
to coupletely disregard the instructions of the Carrier. Ivi-
dently, he was confused and did not understand his rights. For
that reason, and that reason only, the Board finds that permanent
diswmissal 1is too sevare. . The Carrier is directed to reinscate
the claimant with seniority and all cther rights unimpaired, buc
without pay for time lost.

AWARD: Claim sustained as per above.

ORDER: The Carrier is directed to comply with tiiis award within
thirty days from the date of this award.
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Dated at Chicage, Tllinois
November 26, 1984



